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Humber & North Yorkshire Integrated Care Board 
Public Questions Summary Log 2024-25 

	ICB Board Meeting
10 July 2024
	

	Date Submitted 
	3 July 2024

	Question


	Autism is a neurological condition, not a medical condition. Is it part of the ICS/ICB remit to address the considerable deficit of both psychosocial support and social care for autistic adults, particularly those late identified, to prevent mental and physical health problems developing impacting suicide prevalence and reduced life expectancy; and if so, how does it propose to achieve and fund this?

	Answer 
	The Mental Health, Learning Disability and Autism Sector Collaborative are working with partners across the system to improve access to all-age Autism and Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder (ADHD) assessments, the assessment pathway, and the support for individuals pre and post diagnosis.  Our aim is to have a Humber and North Yorkshire assessment criteria, pathway and support in place to ensure consistency across our geography, but also with the ability to flex in order to respond to the needs of our local populations at Place.  This will be supported by a Humber and North Yorkshire 5-year Strategy that will be co-created with experts by experience.  

We are in the process of engaging with and seeking the ideas of experts by experience, as well as those working in the voluntary sector, commissioners and providers, including our local authority colleagues, to help shape the next steps of this work, timescales and identifying funding requirements.  

In addition to the work described above, we will continue to raise the awareness of the increased risk for death by suicide of Autistic people as part of the Mental Health, Learning Disabilities and Autism Inpatient Transformation Programme and provide tailored and targeted support to this priority group as indicated within the National Suicide Prevention Strategy.

We encourage anyone interested in being involved in any parts of the above in the coming months and beyond to register their interest through emailing our team at hnf-tr.hnymhpmo@nhs.net.

	
	

	[bookmark: _Hlk178749650][bookmark: _Hlk185492322]ICB Board Meeting
14 August 2024
	

	Date Submitted 
	8 July 2024

	Question

	What role is envisaged for the current hub and spoke, community, women's health specialist services?  

	Answer 
	In receiving the question, the Board noted that a detailed update was provided on the Women Living Well Programme to the previous meeting of the Board (July ’24) and would therefore refer the enquirer to the papers relating to Item 16 via the following link:
https://humberandnorthyorkshire.icb.nhs.uk/meetings-and-papers/10-july-2024/
Thank you again for submitting your question to the ICB Board and we trust you find report taken at the July Board meeting helpful in answering it.




	ICB Board Meeting
11 September 2024
	

	Date Submitted
	21 August 2024

	Question 
	As a mum of two neurodiverse children, I am always amazed when I attend medical appointments, whether it be for myself or with my children, how little knowledge and understanding the staff have on SEND.  They are always really keen to know more but I was wondering what training is in place for staff on the issue of SEND and if there are any plans to increase this?

	Answer 
	Training with regards to Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) is an important requirement for all health care professionals. The Health and Care Act 2022 introduced a statutory requirement for all regulated service providers (those who provide health and social care) to ensure that their staff have had learning disability and autism training appropriate to their role. ICB staff are also required to complete appropriate training.

This obligation is met through several means, including the Oliver McGowan Training Programme as well as mandatory safeguarding training. 

The Oliver McGowan Mandatory Training on Learning Disability and Autism is named after Oliver McGowan, whose death shone a light on the need for health and social care staff to have improved training and awareness. It takes the form of standardised multi-module training and is the government’s preferred and recommended training for health and social care staff.

Oliver’s Training also supports the NHS Long Term Workforce Plan ambition by upskilling the wider health and care workforce to provide insightful and personalised care for people with a learning disability and autistic people. The training includes many examples of those with SEND lived experience describing how they want to be treated.
 
Children’s nurses employed across partners within the ICB receive significant amounts of training regarding SEND as well as how to care for children and young people with additional needs.

The ICB has a strategic lead for SEND and SEND Coordinators have responsibility to improve service delivery and align support across childrens services, health and education. SEND Joint Area Partnerships also work at local levels, with a key priority for them being the oversight and co-ordination of training.

All organisations that provide NHS care and publicly funded adult social care are also required to follow the Accessible Information Standard (AIS). The Standard sets out a specific and consistent approach to identifying, recording, flagging, sharing and meeting the information and communication support needs of patients, service users, carers and parents with a disability, impairment or sensory loss.
 
For further information about SEND information, training, services and support that is available across the ICB area please feel free to contact hnyicb.experience@nhs.net.







	ICB Board Meeting
13 November 2024
	

	Date Submitted
	7 October 2024

	Question 
	While the ICB Board published its papers, agendas and minutes, webcasts its meetings (with catch-up) and invites public written questions, the same does not appear to be the case for Executive and Partnership meetings of its Collaboratives or Places.  This is in marked contrast to equivalent meetings of Local Authorities, for example Executive Committees, Health & Wellbeing Boards and Scrutiny Committees, where in many cases verbal questions are provided for as well. 
1. Does the HNY ICB Board embrace the ten principles set out in the July 2022 Statutory Guidance “Working in Partnership with People and Communities” (Chapter 4, pp 24-31)? 
1. Does the Board consider holding only closed meetings of the different leadership meetings of its Collaboratives and Places to be consistent with principles of openness and transparency contained within such ten principles?
1. Will the ICB Board consider the rapid introduction (with deadlines) of public access to such Collaborative and Place meetings (including public questions), subject to the usual precisely defined exceptions where business or papers will be considered only in private session.  
Notes
The matter becomes of greater importance where statutory responsibilities of the ICB Board are delegated to such Places or Collaboratives.  
The provisions of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee Principles (DHSC Guidance, published 29 July 2022) may also be relevant.  The section headed “The benefits of scrutiny” begins:  

“Proactive and constructive scrutiny of health, care and public health services, done effectively, can build constructive relationships that deliver better outcomes for local people and communities; the people who represent them, and the commissioners and providers of health and care services.”  

The matter might also be considered in the context of the ICB’s proposed Working with People and Communities Strategy: “It is vital that we actively listen and openly share.”

	Answer 
	a) Does the HNY ICB Board embrace the ten principles set out in the July 2022 Statutory Guidance “Working in Partnership with People and Communities” (Chapter 4, pp 24-31)? 

Yes, and the ICB approved the latest version at of the “Working in Partnerships with People and Communities” Engagement Strategy for the ICB at the Board meeting on the 9 October and the 10 principles for engagement are outlined in some detail within the document – which can be viewed on our website here (Item 14 on the page).  
https://humberandnorthyorkshire.icb.nhs.uk/meetings-and-papers/9-october-2024/

We have aligned our four key engagement priorities to the 10 principles and identified what we will deliver to not only evidence our commitment to involving the public and patients but, crucially, embed patient voice throughout our organisation and in everything we do.

b) Does the Board consider holding only closed meetings of the different leadership meetings of its Collaboratives and Places to be consistent with principles of openness and transparency contained within such ten principles?

These collaborative and place meetings are not formal decision-making forums.  Any conclusions reached are only within the scope of the individuals’ role responsibilities as set out in their relevant organisations’ Scheme of Reservation and Delegation, all other decisions have to be made through the respective organisations whether that is a provider, local authority and or the ICB. 

Where organisations make a formal decision there are options for members of the public to either attend or raise questions in relation to items for decision-making in the respective public meetings. This is consistent with the principles of openness and transparency.

In North East Lincolnshire, there is a formal joint committee between the local authority and ICB to enable joint decision making on matters of health and care. The Joint Committee Terms of Reference require their meetings to take place in public for the purposes of open and transparent decision-making unless where statutory exceptions apply. 

c) Will the ICB Board consider the rapid introduction (with deadlines) of public access to such Collaborative and Place meetings (including public questions), subject to the usual precisely defined exceptions where business or papers will be considered only in private session.  

It is not the intention of the ICB to open public access to the place and collaborative meetings that are not formal decision-making bodies. If other local authorities within HNY were to enter into joint committee arrangements with the ICB, the expectation is that these would be established as public meetings.    

As mentioned above the providers, local authorities and the ICB all provide options for the public to either attend or raise questions in relation to items for decision-making in their public meetings.  In addition, there are updates on the work of each of the places and collaboratives that are presented to a variety of forums including Health and Wellbeing Board or equivalent (title may vary) and the ICB that enable the public to access information and attend or raise questions in relation to items on the agenda.

In accordance with the principles in the Engagement Strategy we would expect that through places and collaboratives we create the opportunities patients and the public to be involved and contribute by sharing power and co-designing and co-producing services and solutions. 



	ICB Board Meeting
11 December 2024
	

	Date Submitted 
	22 November 2024

	Question

	What progress, if any, has been made with the review of maternity provision across Humber and North Yorkshire?  What process milestones and timescales have been adopted?  In particular, rather than just undertaking statutory consultation on any significant proposed service changes arising from the review, is it the intention to initiate public engagement at the option development/appraisal stage?’

	Answer 
	This project is currently within the scoping phase, however, should the work progress there will be service user engagement throughout. The established Maternity and Neonatal Voices Partnership hosted in the Local Maternity and Neonatal System will be integral to leading the engagement.

There will be consultation if any future proposals meet the threshold for public consultation
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